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Wake County Commissioner Questions  
Board of Education’s 2018-19 Budget Request  

May 29, 2018  
 

1. What is the Board of Education's goal for teacher pay?  Is there a gap between current pay and the 

Board's goal?  If so, what is the gap and what progress would this budget request make towards 

closing the gap?  (Portman)  

 

See pages 114-115 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget.  The proposed budget does 

not request additional local funding to increase the teacher salary schedules.  Rather, it 

requests local funding required to maintain our current teacher allotment formulas and our 

existing salary supplement schedule with an estimate the state would legislate a 2% increase.   

 

•  The school system has locally funded certified employees.  The budget requests additional 

local funding for these employees based upon our estimate of the state legislated increase will 

be.   

•  WCPSS has a locally funded supplementary pay scale.  The supplementary pay scale for 

certified employees is calculated as a percent of base pay.  As base pay is projected to 

increase, the supplementary pay will also increase.  This is a local cost for both state and 

locally funded employees.   

 

Here is an example of part of the entry level teacher pay schedule. 
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Base and supplementary pay are paid by grant and fee-drive programs for positions in self-

supporting revenues.  See the chart below.  Employer matching benefits are prorated based 

on the funding source. 

 

 

 
 

2. What is currently being spent to clean school facilities?  Is there a gap between current spending 

levels of $1.33/square foot and spending levels required to properly clean? If so, what is the cost 

of closing the gap?  (Portman)  

 

See pages 66-72 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget.  The proposed budget includes 

a request for custodial services for new schools, swing space, and schools with changing 

square footage.  The funding request includes custodial positions and custodial services for 

the changes in square footage.  The request in the proposed budget simply maintains current 

funding formulas in place for custodial services. 

 

Based upon the March 2016 State of Our Schools Report by the National Council of School 

Facilities, 21st Century School Fund and Center for Green Schools and the WCPSS 2017-18 

Operating Budget and CIP Update 2018: 
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3. I heard from two principals of new schools that they do not have the funds to maintain new 

schools and if they got them they would be reallocated to higher needs? Is there a gap between 

current maintenance funding for school facilities and levels needed for proper facility 

maintenance?  If so, what is the dollar amount required to close it and would this budget request 

accomplish that? If not, what is the remaining gap? Do principals have the ability to reallocate 

maintenance funding to other needs at their discretion? (Portman)  

See pages 66-72 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget.  The proposed budget includes a 

funding request for maintaining square footage and acreage for new schools, swing space, and 

schools within the same formula and with the additional square footage and acreage.  The 

funding request includes maintenance budget for changes in square footage and acreage.  There 

is no change in requested budget for increases to the existing funding formulas for 

maintenance. 

See the response to question 2.  Principals do not have the ability reallocate maintenance 

funding to other needs at their discretion. 
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4. I was told at the joint meeting that the state allotment for counselors, social workers and 

psychologists, media, arts, and nurses is one per 215 students. What does it need to be and is this 

gap included in the budgets? If not, what is the gap? Is there any school in N.C. is funded to the 

goal? If not any in the USA? (Portman)  

See pages 91-93, and 150 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget. 

The state of North Carolina's allotment formula is 1:218.55 (one position to every 218.55 
students) collectively for Instructional Support positions. These positions include School 
Counselors, School Social Workers, School Psychologist and School Media Specialists. 
 
The nationally recommended ratio for school counseling is 1:250; School social work 1:250 cases 
with a goal of one in each school; School Psychology one in each school and school nursing 1:750 
with a goal of one in each school. In the initial case to get to the national average we would 
need $34.5 million dollars to gain the 4,665 months of employment needed. 
 
Virginia has introduced legislation to address school counselor ratios: 
https://lis.virginia.gov/cgibin/legp604.exe?181+ful+HB252 
 
Vermont and Wyoming are the only two states with ratios at or below the 1:250. 
https://www.schoolcounselor.org/asca/media/asca/home/Ratios14‐15_1.pdf 
 
Student-to-School-Counselor Ratio 2014-2015 
www.schoolcounselor.org 
 
 

5. For special education services, what is the breakdown between what is funded with state, federal 

and local sources? Is there a gap between required services and funding sources?  Would the 

budget request close the gap? (Portman)  

 

See pages 80-85, and 89-90 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget. 

Every school year, WCPSS submits to NCDPI waivers for classrooms and service providers who 

exceed state mandated class size/caseload. The funding request will allow us to maintain 

current levels of service.  

 

 

 

6. What was the budget vs. actual spending for the General Fund in FY 2017? Is this consistent with 

prior year trends? (Portman)  

 

Actual revenues were $414,769,208 and expenditures and other financing uses were 

$414,972,557 which created a net decrease in fund balance of $203,349.   

 

https://lis.virginia.gov/cgibin/legp604.exe?181+ful+HB252
https://www.schoolcounselor.org/asca/media/asca/home/Ratios14‐15_1.pdf


5 
 

7. I read in the budget fund balance is been depleted to $5 million but I thought last year’s fund 

balance was unchanged? Am I mistaken? How did it get depleted after last fiscal year? (Portman)  

 
The unassigned fund balance at the end of fiscal year 2017 was just under $10 million. Fifty 

percent of this amount ($4.9 million) has been used to balance next year’s budget. This is in line 

with our board policy.  The following chart shows the planned increase during the Great 

Recession and subsequent trending as well.  Unassigned Fund Balance is created only when 

actual revenues exceed actual expenditures. 

 

 

 

8. How is the vendor selected for custodial services?  How are they held accountable for quality of 

work?  Is WCPSS satisfied with the current provider?  Are there any planned changes to this 

process? When is the last year that cleaning services were done daily?  When was that changed 

and who changed it? What was the budget level then?  What is the cost for restoring daily 

cleaning services? (Portman/Burns)  

WCPSS chooses low bid based on defined frequency of the cleaning task.  WCPSS monitors 

contract performance and conducts monthly inspections based on contracted scope.  When 

performance is not satisfactory, and vendor does not take corrective actions, WCPSS terminates 
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and rebids the contract.  WCPSS is piloting changes for results.  There are a variety of cleaning 

tasks.  Frequencies vary by task.  Major reductions began just before and during the Great 

Recession.  The state, county, and district all requested reductions to the district budget during 

that time.  See response to question 2 for information about the budget levels and restoring 

services. 

 

9. On page 101 of the Proposed Budget, there is a funding request for Assistant Principal Formula 

Change for Middle Schools. This request is for $3,145,197 in “local” funds for hiring Assistant 

Principals at 341 MOE due to the HB90’s restriction on transferring teacher MOEs to Assistant 

Principals. I understand that the current practice is to transfer funds allotted for teacher MOEs to 

Assistant Principals. We all accept the necessity and value of Assistant Principals, particularly at 

the Middle School level. (My father was a Middle School AP.) If we provide this funding to hire APs 

at the cost of $3,145,197 there will presumably be $3,145,197 in now-restricted state funds still in 

the budget that will go to MOEs for teachers. Where is that money accounted for in the budget, 

and can it be used to address some of the other teacher shortages discussed in the budget 

document (for instance in adjusting teacher counts to meet the K-3 mandate as shown on page 

111)? If so, why is there no corresponding credit listed? If there is a credit, where is it reflected in 

the budget document? (Burns)  

 

Middle schools were converting vacant teacher positions to add assistant principals on a year 

by year basis.  The budget request will establish recurring budget for the assistant principals.  

The middle schools will no longer have to convert teacher positions.  The teacher positions are 

included in the recurring base budget.  Middle schools will now use the teacher positions for 

teachers.  Changes in the class size legislation include a restriction that classroom teachers will 

not be able to convert to other uses. 

 

10. During the meeting on Tuesday, there was confusion among the three funding requests for Special 

Education on pages 102, 103, and 104. Each reference a decline in carryover funds, but each is 

referencing a different federal source of money. Are there funds still available from Medicaid for 

services discussed on page 102, from IDEA-EIS funds discussed on page 103, and from the Title VI-

B Handicapped grant discussed on page 104? Does the budget seek complete local replacement of 

the dollars previously provided by these federal sources? Will there still be funding available from 

these three sources? How much? Is the issue the loss of the RA carryover funds that helped 

address delays and variations in the amounts of these other funds? (Burns)  

 

There are annual revenues available for IDEA Early Intervening Services and IDEA VIB 

Handicapped.  Medicaid reimbursements vary from year to year.  There is a decline in carryover 

revenues for all three of these federal sources projected for 2018-19. 

 

11. On page 106, there is mention of a 54 percent increase in the lease payments charged by Modular 

Space Corporation.  Is this because of an increased number of units being leased from this 
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provider or is this an increase to the rate charged for existing units? If the latter, is this 

extraordinary increase being challenged? (Burns)  

 

This is an increased rate for existing.  It was challenged and significantly reduced.  The vendor 

had held rates for several years.  Age of trailers, increased maintenance, economic recovery, 

market costs, etc.  are reasons for the increase. 

 

12. What is the calculation used to derive the local increase in supplement required by a state salary 

increase as shown on pages 114-117 (Burns)  

 

See response to question #1. 

 

13. What is the bottom line result of the flexibility changes on page 118?  It appears from the 

document that there is no net change to the budget. I assume that is not the case, but the chart is 

unclear. (Burns)  

 

State law has allowed school districts to convert Textbook dollars to other uses.  WCPSS has 

transferred Textbook dollars to personnel each year, and then offset the entry by transferring 

personnel costs to Textbook dollars in the local budget.   

 

The advantage to doing so is the state pays the cost of longevity, annual leave payouts, 

disability costs, and workers’ compensation for state funded employees without impacting our 

other allotments.  The advantage to non-personnel costs such as Textbooks being on the local 

budget is this allows a longer timeline for yearend transactions. 

 

Effective in 2018-19, the state will no longer allow transfer of Textbook allotments to personnel.  

This funding request shows the personnel shifting back from state to local and the Textbook 

funds shifting back from local to state. 

 

14. Which central office position is being shifted from state to local funding on page 119, and has 

consideration been given to eliminating the position? (Burns)  

 

The state provides a small amount of funding for central services administrators.  The allotment 

has been declining each year.  WCPSS typically assigns positions with employees that are very 

experienced with many years of state service to the state positions.  The reason for this is the 

state will pay the longevity cost for those positions without impact to our other allotments.  In 

addition, if any of these employees retire or resign, the state will pay the cost of allowable 

annual leave days and bonus annual leave days for these staff without impacting our other 

allotments.  When the allocation from the state declines, we move the position from state to 

local with the least number of years of experience compared to others in that allotment on state 

funding.  There is not a recommendation to eliminate a position. 
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15. How were the requested 500 MOE on page 122 for the mid-year class size allotments derived? Is it 

based on the expected number of teachers needed to meet such mid-year expansions? If so, what 

is that number? Is that number based on expected growth during the school year across the K-3 

classes systemwide? Is there historic or projected data that supports that calculation? Calculated 

at 50 teachers, this reflects a cost of $58,137.86 per teacher. Is this taking into account all costs of 

the employee? Or would additional funds be necessary for benefits, retirement, insurance, etc.? 

(Burns)  

 

WCPSS has included a request for funds for mid-year class size allotments.  It is based on the 

expected number of teachers needed to meet such mid-year expansions.  Five hundred months 

equates to approximately 50 full-time equivalent positions.  The actual number of teachers will 

be higher because these allocations occur during the year for a partial year.  For example, if 

WCPSS did not need to allot any of these positions until January, then 500 months would allow 

for 100 full-time equivalent positions for a half-year time period.  WCPSS based this estimate on 

historical data for 2017-18 adjusted for additional requirements and restrictions in 2018-19.  The 

cost on the funding request includes matching benefits for the positions. 

 

16. The reduction on page 126 of 36 high school teaching positions based on a change in the WCPSS 

formula appears to be based upon a WCPSS recalculation. Has this proposed reduction been 

communicated to those employees and high schools as a WCPSS decision that will be taken even if 

full funding of the system's County request is granted? (Burns)  

 

Yes, WCPSS has informed high schools principals of this formula change.  Principals manage this 

adjustment in resources with their other allotments as they prepare their staffing structure for 

their schools for 2018-19. 

 

17. On page 143, there is no number in the chart representing Workshop Expenses. Is this a misprint? 

(Burns)  

 

This is not a misprint.  See page 7 of the Board of Education’s Proposed Budget.  The strategic 

plan team identified how strategic plan priorities could be funded within existing resources.  

The strategic plan team will provide a New School Administrator Academy and Administrative 

Intern Institute by repurposing existing professional development resources. 

 

18. What is the purpose and need for the Oracle Cloud Contract identified on page 156? What is the 

basis for the $349,000 increase? Is this required in this fiscal year or can it be delayed? (Burns)  

 

The increase is the difference between the new subscription model versus our current existing 

contract.  If we were to build upon our current Oracle E-Business Suite (EBS) by implementing 

additional modules to meet the District’s needs, the cost would have been significantly greater.  

 

With the Oracle Cloud implementation, the District will be gaining the modules/offerings/ 

capabilities listed below: 
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 Employee and Manager Self-Service 

 Time and Labor 

 Absence Management 

 Inventory Management 

 Advanced Benefits 

 Electronic Contract Routing 

 Enterprise Planning and Budgeting (Hyperion) 

 Taleo (Applicant, Employee onboarding/offboarding) 

 OTBI/DVCS – Reporting 

 Integration Cloud Services 
  

 

 

19. What factors are driving the need for the two additional transportation districts and associated 

costs described on page 160? (Burns)  

WCPSS assigns 35 to 40 buses to each transportation district office.  Each district office is 
comprised of an Operations Manager and two Team Leaders to supervise drivers, manage 
routes and handle all aspects of customer service stemming from their district.   
 
WCPSS currently runs 750 bus routes and projects to run closer to 800 in 2018-19.   The math 
works to support the need for 20 transportation district offices based on 40 buses per district 
office.  The case submitted for the two additional transportation district offices would be the 
19th and 20th districts.   
 

20. How much is WCPSS projecting to spend on special projects in FY 2018 and on what projects? 

(Burns)  

The Special Project reserve for 2016-17 totaled $14,420,578.  This figure included textbook, 

reserve for state, pension-spiking law, and K-3 class size reserves established to fund both actual 

expenditures and to protect against potential future liabilities WCPSS may encounter.  The 

Special Project reserve for 2017-18 will be established after the fiscal year is complete 

depending on many factors including state legislation and potential unexpected operating or 

capital needs. 

 

21. What is the current amount of funds in the Committed Fund Balance portion of the WCPSS fund 

balance and what are the commitments? (Burns)  

 

Fund balance commitments at 6-30-17 were: 
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22. What is the unassigned fund balance expected to be as of June 30, 2018? (Burns)  

 

See response to question #7.  Unassigned fund balance as of June 30, 2018 will not be known 

until the comprehensive annual financial audit is complete in the fall. 

 

23. Does the budget provide funding to close the gap between current funding for supplies and the 

desired level of funding for supplies?  If not, what is the cost of closing the gap?  How is the 

supplies and materials line item on p. 52 totaling $32,525,100 allocated? What accounts for the 

$5,256,047 reduction reflected in the far-right column? Is that a reflection of a reduction in state 

funds? Or is that reduction a budgetary decision by WCPSS to provide funds for other requested 

and needed programs? If the latter, please identify to which programs that $5,256,047 is 

transferred. (Portman/Burns)  

See page 65 of the Board of Education’s proposed budget.  We have included a request based on 

the additional students we expect in 2018-19.  Again, there is no change in the per pupil amount 

of local funding being requested for classroom supplies in the proposed budget. 

 

24. What is the amount that would be required to return classroom supply funding to the level 

experienced in 2004, when local per pupil expenditures were at their prior high? (Burns)  

In 2004, WCPSS allotted an average of $80.57 per student to schools for Classroom Materials, 

and Supplies.  The formula today is $68.00 per student.  The difference of $12.57 times the 

projected student membership of 162,327 equals $2.0 million. 

 

25. This budget proposes an $804,927 increase on page 51 for “Contracted repairs and maintenance - 

Land/Buildings” for a total of $18,212,271.  Does this include janitorial services? Or are janitorial 

services completely subsumed in the $13,291,585 entry under “Custodian” on page 49? If so, how 

is that amount distributed around the system? (Burns)  
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Yes, this line includes contracted custodial services.  The distribution depends on the size of a 

school and if cleaning is contracted or provided by in-house employees.  The increase is needed 

for contracted repairs and maintenance for the increases in square footage in 2018-19. 

 

26. What services are included under the $35,918,529 entry (after a $4,072,317 reduction) 

“Contracted Services” entry on page 50? (Burns)  

 

Contracted services broken down by broad areas: 

 

Examples of items contracted out rather than performed in house: 
Contract Transportation 
Board Attorney 
Custodial Services 
Building and Grounds Maintenance 
Third Party Special Education Providers 
Technology Oracle Support 
Security 

 

27. The school system’s proposed budget includes an increase of more than $5 million for enrollment 

increases in charter schools. The increase for charters in last year‘s budget was based on projected 

enrollment that turned out to be higher than actual enrollment. Given that charter enrollment 

was less than budgeted for, what amount of money was expected to be spent on charters but 

ultimately not spent? Where was that money reallocated? (Calabria)  

 

There is an estimated net savings of $2.0 million in charter schools budget in 2017-18 due to the 

actual WCPSS and charter school membership, and actual amounts of local revenues distributed 

to charter schools.  WCPSS transferred the $2.0 million into an account to set it aside until 

yearend.  Since that time, there have been local costs that are higher than budgeted.  Those 

amounts were transferred back out of the account.  At the end of the third quarter, there was a 

zero balance in estimated local savings.  During the fourth quarter, WCPSS implemented 

spending restrictions at the central level, and implemented a hiring freeze at the central level 

for the remainder of the fiscal year.  We anticipate there will be local savings due to 
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implementation of these measures.  Any net savings in the budget is reported to the board of 

education on a quarterly basis. 

 

 

 

28. The charters page of the budget provides the final number requested but does not show projected 

enrollment or anticipated per-pupil expenditure. Please provide the charter school enrollment 

projections upon which that number is based, along with the projected per pupil expenditure. 

(Calabria)  
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The calculation for amounts due to charters includes the current expense portion of the county 

appropriation (does not include the Crossroads lease or capital outlay portions).  It also includes 

other local revenues such as fines and forfeitures, parking fees, ROTC, etc. 

 

In preparing the budget, we used the student membership projections agreed upon by Wake 

County School System and Wake County Government staff.  We applied various revenue 

scenarios.  See the chart below.  The increase for 2018-19 ranged from $3.9 million if there were 

flat funding from Wake County to a high of $8.6 million if the county fully funds the budget 

request.  We included a number in between these on the funding request in the document, 

knowing that any of the factors could vary. 

 

 

29. Page 14 of the budget provides a summary of anticipated increases. The total of local increases 

comes to about $35 million. This is far lower than the $58 million requested. Why?  

a. Where in the proposed budget can one find a breakdown of the $58 million requested 

showing what the money would be spent on and how it adds up? 
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b. The breakdown on page 14 regards local funding, which equals county funding plus 

funding from other sources. It is therefore not clear what the county is being asked to 

pay for. Please provide a breakdown of additional funding requested from only the 

county, including any sunsetting one-time costs or other circumstances that would 

decrease the increase needed.  (Calabria)  

 

See page 13 of the Board of Education’s Proposed Budget for an explanation distinction 

between the $58 m figure and the $35 m figure.  WCPSS requests an increase in county funding 

because there is a decrease in other local revenues and beginning fund balance available to 

support the local budget, and due to changes in local expenditures.  Pages 15 – 21 provide 

information regarding changes in local funding.  There are page references for each item to a 

funding request that provides more detail. 

 

WCPSS manages a $1.6 billion dollar operating budget.  County funding is one of the primary 

revenues streams supporting the budget, at about 30%.  WCPSS does not specifically identify 

which local noncategorical revenue streams support each expenditure.  Any of the revenue 

streams could vary during the year.  The exception is the county appropriation.  Once 

determined, there is typically no change until the next fiscal year.  But there are changes 

throughout the year for other local, state, and federal revenues.  WCPSS finance staff, budget 

staff, and budget managers monitor and adjust spending during the year in order to maximize 

each revenue source.  WCPSS staff report changes monthly to the board of education in 

summary format. 

 

30. Some other documents that some commissioners have been able to find suggest that about $8 

million of the local increase would be allocated to “fund balance.”  Please explain how this 

number is calculated and the purpose for/use of this money. (Calabria)  

$8.0 million is not allocated to fund balance.  Rather, the amount of fund balance available to 

reinvest towards recurring items in 2018-19 is $7.9 million less than in 2017-18.  Because the 

expenditures will continue, WCPSS requests additional county appropriation.  Please refer to 

the chart in question #7 showing the trend of unassigned fund balance.  See pages 13, 39-40, 

and 45 of the Board of Education’s Proposed Budget.  As the amount of unassigned fund 

balance goes down, WCPSS must reduce services or request additional revenues. 

31. Why was the $8 million in needed special education funding not identified sooner to the county in 

order to facilitate planning for large additional costs? Are there other such funding losses, sunsets, 

or revenue losses anticipated in the next year or two? (Calabria)  

 

This is not a new issue.  The carryover balance has been declining for many years.  See the 

following chart.  Decreases in carryover in federal funding have been included in the Board of 

Education’s Proposed Budget for each of the years provided below. 
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In 2017-18, there was a similar item in the proposed budget.  On page 147 of the Board of 

Education’s Proposed Budget for 2017-18, WCPSS requested $3.5 million dollars to support 

recurring special education positions and services.  In the fourth quarter of 2016-17, WCPSS was 

able to use state and local funding balances to alleviate some spending in the IDEA VI B federal 

grant to allow more carryover for another year.  WCPSS removed the $3.5 million local need 

when balancing to the approved county appropriation for 2017-18.   

 

In 2016-17, there was a business case in the budget showing a decrease in carryover in IDEA VIB 

Handicapped Funding.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


